

# **Cooperative For Education And Affiliates**

**Consolidated Financial Statements  
December 31, 2024 and 2023, and  
Independent Auditor's Report**

**COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES**  
**December 31, 2024 and 2023**

**Contents**

---

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 – 2
Consolidated Financial Statements:	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statements of Activities	4 – 5
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	6 – 7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9 – 18

## Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors  
Cooperative for Education and Affiliates  
Cincinnati, Ohio

### ***Opinion***

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Cooperative for Education (a nonprofit organization) and Affiliates, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of the other auditors, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Cooperative for Education and Affiliates as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We did not audit the financial statements of Asociación COED, an affiliate, which statements reflect total assets of \$3,800,221 and \$3,736,778 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and total revenues of \$165,644 and \$93,316, respectively, for the years then ended. Those statements, which were prepared in accordance with Income Tax Law of Guatemala as issued by the International Standards on Auditing, were audited by other auditors, whose report has been furnished to us. We have applied audit procedures on the conversion adjustments to the financial statements of Asociación COED, which conform those financial statements to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for Asociación COED, prior to these conversion adjustments, is based solely on the report of the other auditors.

### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Cooperative for Education and Affiliates and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Cooperative for Education and Affiliates' ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

**Independent Auditor's Report  
(Continued)**

***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Cooperative for Education and Affiliates' internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Cooperative for Education and Affiliates' ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Barnes, Dennig & Co., Ltd.*

June 17, 2025  
Cincinnati, Ohio

# COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

## Consolidated Statements of Financial Position December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,786,846	\$ 2,679,308
Certificate of deposit	611,864	-
Pledges and grants receivable, net	313,849	186,150
Investments	738,610	673,994
Revolving fund asset	1,838,756	1,680,070
Inventories	132,992	176,529
Other assets	91,520	82,813
Property and equipment, net	1,194,758	1,242,344
Operating lease right-of-use asset	-	54,239
Finance lease right-of-use asset	-	4,308
Beneficial interest in trust	70,125	68,710
	<u>6,779,320</u>	<u>6,848,465</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 6,779,320</u>	<u>\$ 6,848,465</u>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 756,496	\$ 662,119
Deferred revenue	71,503	67,735
Rotary global grant agency funds	84,005	90,399
Revolving fund liability	1,189,479	1,211,350
Operating lease liability	-	53,788
Finance lease liability	-	4,207
	<u>2,101,483</u>	<u>2,089,598</u>
Total liabilities	<u>2,101,483</u>	<u>2,089,598</u>
<b>Net Assets</b>		
Without donor restrictions	3,996,493	4,078,803
With donor restrictions	681,344	680,064
	<u>4,677,837</u>	<u>4,758,867</u>
Total net assets	<u>4,677,837</u>	<u>4,758,867</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 6,779,320</u>	<u>\$ 6,848,465</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

# COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

## Consolidated Statement of Activities Year Ended December 31, 2024

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>Support</b>			
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,216,188	\$ 633,918	\$ 1,850,106
Sponsorships	785,149	-	785,149
Rotary International	559,240	-	559,240
Total support	2,560,577	633,918	3,194,495
<b>Revenue</b>			
Delivery tours income	221,851	-	221,851
Investment return, net and other	273,856	7,600	281,456
Change in value of beneficial interest in trust	1,415	-	1,415
Total revenue	497,122	7,600	504,722
Net assets released from restrictions	640,238	(640,238)	-
Total support and revenue	3,697,937	1,280	3,699,217
<b>Expenses</b>			
Program services	3,103,976	-	3,103,976
General and administrative	279,571	-	279,571
Fundraising	396,700	-	396,700
Total expenses	3,780,247	-	3,780,247
<b>Change in net assets</b>	(82,310)	1,280	(81,030)
<b>Net assets, beginning of year</b>	4,078,803	680,064	4,758,867
<b>Net assets, end of year</b>	<u>\$ 3,996,493</u>	<u>\$ 681,344</u>	<u>\$ 4,677,837</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

# COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

## Consolidated Statement of Activities Year Ended December 31, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
<b>Support</b>			
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,282,647	\$ 656,438	\$ 1,939,085
Sponsorships	700,763	-	700,763
Rotary International	663,172	-	663,172
Special events	116,525	-	116,525
In-kind donations	4,678	-	4,678
Total support	2,767,785	656,438	3,424,223
<b>Revenue</b>			
Delivery tours income	302,195	-	302,195
Gain on release of revolving fund liability	469,572	-	469,572
Investment return, net and other	152,310	3,535	155,845
Change in value of beneficial interest in trust	3,712	-	3,712
Total revenue	927,789	3,535	931,324
Net assets released from restrictions	315,049	(315,049)	-
Total support and revenue	4,010,623	344,924	4,355,547
<b>Expenses</b>			
Program services	3,035,737	-	3,035,737
General and administrative	255,233	-	255,233
Fundraising	390,456	-	390,456
Total expenses	3,681,426	-	3,681,426
<b>Change in net assets</b>	329,197	344,924	674,121
<b>Net assets, beginning of year</b>	3,749,606	335,140	4,084,746
<b>Net assets, end of year</b>	\$ 4,078,803	\$ 680,064	\$ 4,758,867

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended December 31, 2024

	Textbooks	Technology	Spark	Rise	Bridges	Total Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total
Salaries and wages	\$ 189,900	\$ 189,900	\$ 204,262	\$ 378,224	\$ 447,405	\$ 1,409,691	\$ 85,120	\$ 287,280	\$ 1,782,091
Scholarships and grants	-	-	-	394,850	-	394,850	-	-	394,850
Travel	21,263	18,421	27,033	35,014	223,140	324,871	252	13,637	338,760
Professional fees	7,120	6,729	9,522	89,234	17,200	129,805	157,660	6,241	293,706
Program materials	60,960	28,888	165,685	-	-	255,533	-	-	255,533
Employee benefits	30,674	30,068	35,419	57,251	37,041	190,453	4,244	16,574	211,271
Payroll taxes	17,287	17,287	18,644	31,791	33,939	118,948	6,288	21,222	146,458
Office supplies and other	17,674	17,114	23,251	46,430	13,813	118,282	9,223	4,364	131,869
Occupancy	3,712	3,562	4,461	16,323	26,516	54,574	3,493	15,137	73,204
Information technology	1,276	1,276	1,276	11,485	28,074	43,387	3,828	16,589	63,804
Depreciation	11,184	9,404	7,624	14,348	4,033	46,593	187	806	47,586
Miscellaneous expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Conferences and meetings	1,430	5,239	1,851	3,281	3,858	15,659	349	11,768	27,776
Insurance	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,474	-	8,474
Advertising and promotion	39	39	39	352	861	1,330	453	3,082	4,865
	<u>\$ 362,519</u>	<u>\$ 327,927</u>	<u>\$ 499,067</u>	<u>\$ 1,078,583</u>	<u>\$ 835,880</u>	<u>\$ 3,103,976</u>	<u>\$ 279,571</u>	<u>\$ 396,700</u>	<u>\$ 3,780,247</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements



## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended December 31, 2023

	Textbooks	Technology	Spark	Rise	Bridges	Total Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total
Salaries and wages	\$ 177,606	\$ 177,606	\$ 191,044	\$ 353,465	\$ 417,739	\$ 1,317,460	\$ 79,458	\$ 268,172	\$ 1,665,090
Scholarships and grants	-	-	-	305,582	-	305,582	-	-	305,582
Travel	20,266	18,398	32,631	23,147	45,745	140,187	166	6,473	146,826
Professional fees	6,295	5,977	8,332	42,734	27,157	90,495	144,973	11,559	247,027
Program materials	113,914	118,431	274,706	118,293	18,199	643,543	-	-	643,543
Employee benefits	31,405	30,822	36,143	57,194	35,684	191,248	4,058	15,764	211,070
Payroll taxes	16,553	16,553	17,858	30,164	31,784	112,912	5,867	19,802	138,581
Office supplies and other	13,545	11,405	16,931	32,666	11,779	86,326	2,248	10,808	99,382
Occupancy	2,809	2,720	3,256	15,094	28,913	52,792	3,869	16,767	73,428
Information technology	1,108	1,108	1,108	9,974	24,380	37,678	3,325	14,406	55,409
Depreciation	11,495	9,665	7,836	14,735	4,108	47,839	186	806	48,831
Conferences and meetings	1,189	1,119	1,539	2,727	3,101	9,675	2,454	6,033	18,162
Insurance	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,629	-	8,629
Special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,866	19,866
	<u>\$ 396,185</u>	<u>\$ 393,804</u>	<u>\$ 591,384</u>	<u>\$ 1,005,775</u>	<u>\$ 648,589</u>	<u>\$ 3,035,737</u>	<u>\$ 255,233</u>	<u>\$ 390,456</u>	<u>\$ 3,681,426</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ (81,030)	\$ 674,121
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation	47,586	48,831
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(95,537)	(69,128)
Non-cash lease expense	552	4,219
Change in beneficial interest in trust	(1,415)	(3,712)
Changes in:		
Pledges and grants receivable, net	(127,699)	(25,838)
Inventories	43,537	(89,725)
Other assets	(8,707)	3,086
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	94,377	99,602
Deferred revenue	3,768	(22,040)
Rotary global grant agency funds	(6,394)	(147,364)
Revolving fund asset (liability)	<u>(180,557)</u>	<u>(460,783)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>(311,519)</u>	<u>11,269</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of certificate of deposit	(611,864)	-
Purchase of property and equipment	-	(80,836)
Purchase of investments	(217,676)	(510,561)
Proceeds from sale of investments	<u>248,597</u>	<u>334,366</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(580,943)</u>	<u>(257,031)</u>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	(892,462)	(245,762)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year</b>	<u>2,679,308</u>	<u>2,925,070</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of year</b>	<u><u>\$ 1,786,846</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,679,308</u></u>

See Note 12 for supplemental cash flow information related to leases.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

## **COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

#### **NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

##### ***Organization***

Cooperative for Education (CoEd) is a nonprofit corporation founded in June 1997 to provide underprivileged children in Guatemala better access to education through implementation of sustainable textbook, technology, reading and scholarship programs. Through these programs, Cooperative for Education strives to address the root causes of poverty in Guatemala. Cooperative for Education receives donations and support from individuals, corporations, foundations and other nonprofit organizations both domestically and internationally.

Asociación COED is a Guatemalan nonprofit association founded in July 2000 to help further the mission of Cooperative for Education by establishing an operating base in-country and working to plan and implement its program strategies. Asociación COED is primarily funded through donations by Cooperative for Education but also receives contributions locally. Cooperative for Education is the sole member of this organization. Asociación COED maintains cash in bank accounts held in Guatemala to be used to fund operations. There are no restrictions to the availability to use these funds or transfer assets to other related entities.

Canadian Friends of Cooperative for Education is a Canadian nonprofit corporation founded in May 2015 to advance education by providing publicly available scholarships, bursaries and other forms of financial assistance to students who are impoverished, as well as to provide literacy programs and computer training to elementary and secondary school educators. Cooperative for Education is the sole member of this organization. Canadian Friends of Cooperative for Education maintains cash in bank accounts held in Canada to be used to solicit donations in Canada and transfer funds to support the mission of CoEd. There are no restrictions to the availability to use these funds or transfer assets to other related entities.

The Guatemala Literacy Project, LLC was incorporated on July 28, 2023 to organize a network of individual Rotarians, Rotary clubs and districts, and Cooperative for Education with a common interest in improving education for underserved students in Guatemala. The LLC is comprised of Rotarian volunteers who work collaboratively by securing Global Grants from The Rotary Foundation and serve as ambassadors to promote and support mutually-agreed-upon projects and activities. Cooperative for Education is the sole member of this entity.

##### ***Principles of Consolidation***

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Cooperative for Education, Asociación COED, Canadian Friends of Cooperative for Education, and the Guatemala Literacy Project, LLC and all figures are reported in United States Dollars (USD). All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated. Unless otherwise noted, these consolidated entities are hereinafter referred to collectively as "CoEd."

##### ***Financial Statement Presentation***

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). CoEd is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions, which are available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions; and net asset with donor restrictions, which are either temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor, or are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.

## **COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)**

#### **NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

##### ***Cash and Cash Equivalents***

CoEd considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, cash equivalents consisted primarily of depository money market accounts. CoEd maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which may, at times, exceed federally insured limits. CoEd has not experienced any losses in such accounts and management believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk.

##### ***Certificate of Deposit***

CoEd holds \$611,864 as of December 31, 2024 in a certificate of deposit with an original maturity of greater than three months. CoEd recorded their certificate of deposit at its original investment plus interest.

##### ***Inventories***

Inventory consists of books to be used for the textbook and reading programs and balances are stated at the lower of cost or market. Valuation is determined by the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.

##### ***Investments***

Investments in equity securities having a readily determinable fair value and all debt securities are carried at fair value. Investment return includes dividends, interest and realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments. CoEd's investments do not have a significant concentration of credit or market risk within any industry, specific institution or group of investments.

##### ***Property and Equipment***

Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated or impaired, at fair value at the time of the gift or determination. The cost of property and equipment greater than \$3,500 is capitalized. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. Major improvements are capitalized, while maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.

In accordance with GAAP, CoEd assesses the recoverability of the carrying amount of property and equipment if certain events or changes occur, such as a significant decrease in market value of the assets or a significant change in operating conditions. Based on its most recent analysis, CoEd believes no impairments existed at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

##### ***Deferred Revenue***

Deferred revenue consists of deposits received for delivery tours to Guatemala occurring in the subsequent calendar year.

## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

#### NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

##### *Foreign Currency Translation*

The financial statements of Asociación COED and Canadian Friends of Cooperative for Education are reported in their functional currencies, Guatemalan Quetzales (GTQ) and Canadian Dollars (CAD), respectively. During consolidation, assets and liabilities are translated into United States Dollars (USD) at exchange rates in effect at the end of the year; revenues and expenses are translated at exchange rates in effect at the end of each month during monthly fiscal closing procedures. Translation gains and losses are included in changes in net assets without donor restriction.

##### *Contributions*

Gifts of cash and other assets received without donor stipulations are reported as revenue and net assets without donor restrictions. Gifts received with a donor stipulation that limits their use are reported as revenue and net assets with donor restrictions. When a donor stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Gifts having donor stipulations which are satisfied in the period the gift is received are reported as revenue without donor restrictions.

Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as support with donor restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long-lived assets must be maintained, CoEd reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Unconditional gifts expected to be collected within one year are reported at their net realizable value. Unconditional gifts expected to be collected in future years are reported at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The resulting discount is amortized and reported as contribution revenue.

Conditional gifts depend on the occurrence of a specified future and uncertain event to bind the potential donor and are recognized as assets and revenues when the conditions are substantially met and the gift becomes unconditional.

##### *Revenue Recognition*

CoEd identifies a contract with a customer for revenue recognition when there is approval and commitment from both parties, the rights of the parties and payment terms are identified, the contract has commercial substance and the collectability of consideration is probable. CoEd evaluates each contract to determine the number of distinct performance obligations in the contract, which requires the use of judgment. To determine the proper revenue recognition method, CoEd evaluates whether two or more contracts should be combined and accounted for as one single contract and whether the combined or single contract should be accounted for as single or more than one performance obligation.

Revenue from contracts with customers is primarily recognized from delivery tours income. These contracts consist of a single performance obligation as the promise to transfer the service is not separately identifiable from other promises in the contracts and, therefore, not distinct. Revenue is recognized by CoEd over the time its services are provided to the participant. CoEd generally uses the time elapsed method, an input measure, as it considers it to best depict the simultaneous consumption and delivery of its services. The determination of the method by which CoEd measures its progress towards the satisfaction of its performance obligations requires judgment.

## **COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)**

#### **NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

##### ***Revenue Recognition (Continued)***

The transaction price is stated in the contracts and is known at time of contract inception. There is no variable consideration associated with CoEd's contracts with customers and payment is due in advance of participating in the delivery tour.

##### ***Income Taxes***

CoEd is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of Ohio law. However, CoEd is subject to federal income tax on any unrelated business taxable income.

CoEd's IRS Form 990 is subject to review and examination by federal and state authorities. CoEd believes it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and therefore, does not have any uncertain income tax positions that are material to the financial statements.

##### ***Functional Allocation of Expenses***

The costs of supporting various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Certain costs have been allocated among the program services, general and administrative and fundraising categories based upon estimates of the time spent by CoEd's personnel.

##### ***Use of Estimates***

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of the revenues, expenses, gains, losses and other changes in net assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

##### ***Leases***

CoEd leases their office space and a copier machine. CoEd determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Leases are included in right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities on the statements of financial position.

ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As the leases do not provide an implicit rate, CoEd uses a risk-free rate based on the information available at commencement dates in determining the present value of lease payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives. The lease term includes an option to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that CoEd will exercise that option. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease terms.

The lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

#### NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

##### *Leases (Continued)*

In evaluating contracts to determine if they qualify as a lease, CoEd considers factors such as if it has obtained substantially all of the rights to the underlying asset through exclusivity, if it can direct the use of the asset by making decisions about how and for what purpose the asset will be used and if the lessor has substantive substitution rights. This evaluation may require significant judgement.

##### *Subsequent Event Evaluation*

CoEd has evaluated subsequent events through June 17, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

##### *Reclassifications*

Certain 2023 figures have been reclassified to conform to the 2024 presentation.

#### NOTE 2 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The following financial assets are available for use within one year as of December 31:

	2024	2023
Financial assets at year end:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,786,846	\$ 2,679,308
Pledges and grants receivable	313,849	186,150
Investments	738,610	673,994
Revolving fund asset	1,838,756	1,680,070
Total financial assets	4,678,061	5,219,522
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:		
Pledges and grants receivable due in one to five years	(26,900)	(29,200)
Investments restricted for other programs	(49,725)	(17,125)
Revolving fund liability	(1,189,479)	(1,211,350)
Rotary global grant agency funds	(84,005)	(90,399)
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 3,327,952</u>	<u>\$ 3,871,448</u>

CoEd has a goal to maintain financial assets, consisting of cash and short-term investments, on hand to meet 60 days of normal operating expenses. CoEd's cash management policy structures availability of cash as necessary for general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations as they become due. Additionally, as part of its liquidity management, CoEd invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments, primarily consisting of short-term fixed income securities. As more fully described in Note 7, CoEd also has a line of credit in the amount of \$100,000, which may be drawn upon in the event of an unanticipated liquidity need.

## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

#### NOTE 3 PLEDGES AND GRANTS RECEIVABLE

Pledges and grants receivable as of December 31 consisted of the following:

	2024	2023
Due within one year	\$ 286,949	\$ 156,950
Due in one to five years	26,900	29,200
	<u>\$ 313,849</u>	<u>\$ 186,150</u>

No amounts have been recorded as an allowance for doubtful accounts as CoEd considers all pledges and grants receivable to be fully collectible. Additionally, no discount on pledges and grants receivable has been recognized as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, as the amounts would be considered immaterial.

#### NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS AND OTHER FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Investments at fair value as of December 31 consisted of the following:

	2024	2023
<b>Level 1</b>		
Fixed income mutual funds	\$ 263,829	\$ 296,050
Equity exchange traded funds	467,016	364,643
<b>Level 2</b>		
Money market mutual funds	7,765	13,301
Total investments	<u>\$ 738,610</u>	<u>\$ 673,994</u>
<b>Level 3</b>		
Beneficial interest in trust	<u>\$ 70,125</u>	<u>\$ 68,710</u>

Revolving fund assets at fair value as of December 31 consisted of the following:

	2024	2023
<b>Level 2</b>		
Money market funds and depository accounts	<u>\$ 1,838,756</u>	<u>\$ 1,680,070</u>

Assets valued using Level 1 inputs have consistent observable prices; therefore, reliable fair market values for these assets are readily available. Exchange traded and mutual funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded and these values are categorized as using Level 1 inputs.

Assets valued using Level 2 inputs use valuations of quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets. Level 2 securities include money market funds.

Assets valued using Level 3 inputs are unobservable and reflect management's best estimate of what market participants would use as fair value. Fair value for the beneficial interest in trust is determined by the fair values of the trust investments as reported by the trustees.



## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

#### NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS AND OTHER FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following table is a reconciliation of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ 64,998
Change in value	<u>3,712</u>
Balance, December 31, 2023	68,710
Change in value	<u>1,415</u>
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 70,125</u>

#### NOTE 5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment as of December 31 consisted of the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Buildings	\$ 560,000	\$ 560,000
Building improvements	554,085	554,085
Motor vehicles	320,619	320,619
Land and land improvements	302,584	302,584
Office furniture and equipment	113,395	113,395
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(655,925)</u>	<u>(608,339)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,194,758</u>	<u>\$ 1,242,344</u>

#### NOTE 6 BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN TRUST

CoEd is a beneficiary under a charitable remainder unitrust administered by an outside party. Under the terms of the trust, CoEd has an irrevocable right to receive income earned on the trust assets in perpetuity, but never receives the assets held in the trust. The estimated value of expected future cash flows is \$70,125 and \$68,710, which represents the fair value of CoEd's portion of the trust assets at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. CoEd's portion of the income was \$1,415 and \$3,712 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

#### NOTE 7 LINE OF CREDIT

CoEd has a \$100,000 line of credit that is due on demand and is collateralized by their investment account and a pledge agreement with the bank. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 no amounts were borrowed against this line. Interest accrues at the prime rate, plus .52% (8.02% at December 31, 2024) and is payable monthly. The line of credit expires in August 2025.

#### NOTE 8 ACCRUED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Accrued employee benefits of \$624,904 and \$600,334 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, consisted of government mandated employee benefits of Asociación COED employees. These balances are included in accounts payable and accrued expenses on the consolidated statements of financial position.

## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

#### NOTE 9 ROTARY GLOBAL GRANT AGENCY FUNDS

CoEd provides administrative support for Rotary global grant funds by temporarily housing fundraising collections in a separate cash account owned by CoEd. Once fundraising is completed, all funds are remitted to the Rotary Club for further processing. The amount of funds raised and due to be remitted to Rotary Clubs as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$84,005 and \$90,399, respectively.

#### NOTE 10 REVOLVING FUND ASSET AND LIABILITY

The revolving fund asset and liability consists of deposits received from students and families for the renewal of textbooks and computer lab equipment as old books and equipment become outdated at participating schools. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the balance of the revolving fund liability was \$1,189,479 and \$1,211,350, respectively, which was off-set by the revolving fund asset balance of \$1,838,756 and \$1,680,070, respectively.

During 2023, Asociación COED determined a portion of the revolving fund liability was no longer owed to schools that dropped out of the covered programs prior to 2019. As such, Cooperative for Education's revolving fund liability balance of \$469,572 as of December 31, 2022 was released and the funds were transferred to Asociación COED in two installments: \$396,774 was transferred during 2023 and \$72,798 was transferred subsequent to year end. Cooperative for Education recognized a gain on the release of the revolving fund liability in the statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the transfer to Asociación COED was eliminated upon consolidation.

#### NOTE 11 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31 consisted of the following:

	2024	2023
Restricted for use in subsequent years:		
Pledges restricted for specific programs	\$ 70,000	\$ -
Other pledges	116,700	50,121
Restricted as to purpose:		
Spark program	353,939	282,558
Rise program	72,000	308,260
Other programs	68,705	39,125
	<u>\$ 681,344</u>	<u>\$ 680,064</u>

#### NOTE 12 LEASES

CoEd had an operating lease and a finance lease for their office space and office equipment in the United States. Both leases expired at the end of 2024. Subsequent to year-end, CoEd renewed their office space for one year and entered into a new office equipment lease agreement under similar terms expiring in February 2030. The office equipment lease's impact to the consolidated financial statements will be evaluated in 2025.

## COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

#### NOTE 12 LEASES (CONTINUED)

CoEd elected the following practical expedients: (1) not to separate lease components from non-leases components, (2) to apply the short-term lease exception, which does not require the capitalization of leases with terms of 12 months or less, and (3) to apply a risk-free rate to measure lease liabilities for all existing classes of underlying assets. CoEd's short-term lease expense is not material.

The components of lease expense were as follows at December 31:

	2024	2023
Operating lease expense	\$ 56,193	\$ 55,683
Finance lease expense		
Amortization of right-of-use asset	\$ 3,882	\$ 3,828
Interest on lease liability	34	87
Total finance lease expense	\$ 3,916	\$ 3,915

Other information related to leases was as follows at December 31:

	2024	2023
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:		
Operating cash flows from operating lease	\$ 56,193	\$ 55,683
Operating cash flows from finance lease	3,916	3,915
Weighted average remaining lease term in years	-	1.00
Weighted average discount rate	1.39%	1.39%

#### NOTE 13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During 2024 and 2023, CoEd received professional services from a relative of a corporate officer, a business where a board member is a shareholder, and spouses of board members. Total amounts paid to these related parties in 2024 and 2023 was \$107,725 and \$186,517, respectively. As of both December 31, 2024 and 2023, CoEd owed these related parties \$5,775 and \$5,500, respectively. CoEd believes the services received and amounts paid are comparable to what could be purchased from an unrelated party.

#### NOTE 14 RETIREMENT PLAN

CoEd sponsors a voluntary defined-contribution 401(k) plan offered to all employees in the United States. Employer contributions to the Plan were \$15,814 and \$16,957 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

## **COOPERATIVE FOR EDUCATION AND AFFILIATES**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)**

#### **NOTE 15 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES**

CoEd's investments consist of fixed income mutual funds and equity exchange traded funds that invest in common stocks. Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as credit, market and interest rate. Due to the level of uncertainty related to changes in interest rates, market volatility and credit risks, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in these risks could materially affect the fair value of the investments reported in the statement of financial position at 2024 and 2023. However, the diversification of CoEd's investments among various asset classes should mitigate the impact of any adverse changes on any one asset class. Investments are managed by the Board of Directors with advice and assistance from investment professional.

#### **NOTE 16 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

On March 17, 2025, CoEd entered into an agreement with Sisters of the Precious Blood to ensure the continuation of the work of two educational institutions established in Guatemala. Effective May 1, 2025, CoEd will assume full responsibility of these educational institutions and oversee the construction and renovation of both properties. In return, Sisters of the Precious Blood will pay CoEd a total of \$10,500,000 over the next five years to establish the Precious Blood Sisters Women's Scholarship Fund and \$2,802,356 to fund operations and construction of the educational institutions.